AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF VEHICLE BETWEEN CITY OF TEMECULA AND GOSCH FORD TEMECULA

2019 FORD TRANSIT CONNECT XL CARGO VAN

THIS AGREEMENT is made and effective as of **March 12, 2019**, between the City of Temecula, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and **Gosch Ford Temecula**, a Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Vendor"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>TERM</u>

This Agreement shall commence on **March 12, 2019**, and shall remain and continue in effect until tasks described herein are completed, but in no event later than **December 31, 2019**, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

2. PURCHASE AND SALE OF VEHICLE

On and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and the Agreement Documents, Vendor agrees to sell and deliver to City a **2019 Ford Transit Connect XL Cargo Van**, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, Description of Vehicle (hereinafter referred to as "Vehicle"), attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth in full.

3. PURCHASE PRICE

The Purchase Price, which City agrees to pay to Vendor for the Vehicle is **Twenty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Two Cents (\$26,877.62).** The Purchase Price is final and shall be paid by City to Vendor in accordance with the following schedule: **one (1) vehicle at \$26,877.62** paid by City to Vendor within thirty (30) days upon receipt of non-disputed invoice.

4. REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTIES OF VENDOR

Vendor makes the following representations and warranties to City:

- a. <u>Authority and Consents</u>. Vendor has the right, power, legal capacity and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement. No approvals or consents of any persons are necessary in connection with Vendor's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, except for such as have been obtained on or prior to the date hereof. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Vendor have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Vendor and constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of Vendor, enforceable against Vendor in accordance with their respective terms.
- b. <u>Title, License and Operating Condition</u>. Vendor has good and marketable title to the Vehicle. The Vehicle is free and clear of any restrictions on or conditions to transfer or assignment, and City will acquire absolute title to the Vehicle free and clear of mortgages, liens, pledges, charges, encumbrances, equities, claims, covenants, conditions and restrictions except for such as may be created or granted by City. The Vehicle is in good operating condition, is free of any defects, and is in conformity with the specifications, descriptions, representations and warranties set forth in the Agreement Documents. Vendor is aware that City is purchasing the

Vehicle for use as **City fleet vehicle**, and that City is relying on the warranties of the Vendor that the Vehicle is fit for this purpose and the ordinary purposes for which the Vehicle is normally used.

c. <u>Full Disclosure</u>. None of the representations and warranties made by Vendor in this Agreement contains or will contain any untrue statements of a material fact, or omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

5. <u>TIME OF DELIVERY</u>

The date and time of delivery of the Vehicle shall be on or before **December 31, 2019**

6. PLACE OF DELIVERY

The Vehicle shall be delivered to the following location:

City of Temecula Field Operations Center 43230 Business Park Dr. Temecula, CA 92590

7. TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS

Title to and the risk of loss, damage and destruction of the Vehicle shall remain with the Vendor until after inspection and acceptance of the Vehicle by City.

8. <u>INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE</u>

City shall inspect the Vehicle at the time and place of delivery. Such inspection may include reasonable tests and use of the Vehicle by City. If, in the determination of City, the Vehicle fails to conform to the Agreement IN ANY MANNER OR RESPECT, City shall so notify Vendor within ten (10) days of delivery of the Vehicle to City. Failing such notice, the Vehicle shall be deemed accepted by City as of the date of receipt.

9. REJECTION

In the event of such notice of non-conformity by City pursuant to the section entitled "Acceptance" above, City may, at its option, (1) reject the whole of the Vehicle, (2) accept the whole of the Vehicle, or (3) accept any commercial unit or units of the Vehicle and reject the remainder. The exercise of any of the above options shall be "without prejudice" and with full reservation of any rights and remedies of City attendant upon a breach. In the event of such notice and election by City, City agrees to comply with all reasonable instructions of Vendor and, in the event that expenses are incurred by City in following such instructions, Vendor shall indemnify City in full for such expenses.

10. NO REPLACEMENTS OF CURE

This Agreement calls for strict compliance. Vendor expressly agrees that both the Software tendered and the tender itself will conform fully to the terms and conditions of the Agreement on the original tender. In the event of rejection by City of the whole of the Software or any part thereof pursuant to the section entitled "Rejection" above, City may, but is not required

to, accept any substitute performance from Vendor or engage in subsequent efforts to affect a cure of the original tender by Vendor.

11. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>

Vendor agrees to defend, indemnify, protect, and hold harmless, the City of Temecula, Temecula Community Services District, and/or the Successor Agency to the Temecula Redevelopment Agency, and its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers, from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, defense costs or expenses, actions, liability or damages of any kind and nature which the City of Temecula, Temecula Community Services District, and/or the Successor Agency to the Temecula Redevelopment Agency, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers may sustain or incur or which may be imposed upon them for injury to or death of persons, or damage to property arising out of Vendor's negligent or wrongful acts or omissions arising out of or in any way related to the Work or the Vendor's performance or non-performance of this Agreement, excepting only liability out of the sole negligence of the City of Temecula, Temecula Community Services District, and/or the Successor Agency to the Temecula Redevelopment Agency.

12. AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

- a. This Agreement includes the following documents, which are by this reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof:
 - Description of Vehicle from the Request for Proposal (RFP), attached hereto as Exhibit A
 - Response/Quotation to the Request for Proposal (RFP), attached hereto as Exhibit B
- b. In the event any term or condition of the Agreement Documents conflicts with or is contradictory to any term or condition of the Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement are controlling.
- c. In the event of a conflict in terms between this Agreement, the Request for Proposal (RFP) and/or the Vendor's response to the RFP, this Agreement shall prevail over the RFP and the Vendor's response to the RFP.

13. REMEDIES

The remedies and rights conferred on the City by this Agreement are in addition to and cumulative with all other remedies and rights accorded the City under law or equity.

14. SURVIVAL OF RERESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the parties contained in this Agreement shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

15. <u>LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES</u>

The Vendor shall keep itself informed of State and Federal laws and regulations, which in any manner affect those employed by it or in any way affect the performance of its service pursuant to this Agreement. The Vendor shall at all times observe and comply with all such laws and regulations. The City, and its officers and employees, shall not be liable at law or in equity occasioned by failure of the Vendor to comply with this section.

16. ASSIGNMENT

The Vendor shall not assign the performance of this Agreement, nor any part thereof, nor any monies due hereunder, without prior written consent of the City. This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties to it and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns. Upon termination of the Agreement, Vendor's sole compensation shall be payment for actual Vehicle received.

17. <u>SEVER</u>ABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable by any court of final jurisdiction, it is the intent of the parties that all other provisions of this Agreement be construed to remain fully valid, enforceable, and binding on the parties.

18. PROHIBITED INTEREST

No officer, or employee of the City of Temecula that has participated in the development of this agreement or its approval shall have any financial interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement, the proceeds thereof, the Vendor, or Vendor's sub-Contractors for this project, during his/her tenure or for one year thereafter. The Vendor hereby warrants and represents to the City that no officer or employee of the City of Temecula that has participated in the development of this agreement or its approval has any interest, whether contractual, non-contractual, financial or otherwise, in this transaction, the proceeds thereof or in the business of the Vendor or Vendor's sub-Contractors on this project. Vendor further agrees to notify the City in the event any such interest is discovered whether or not such interest is prohibited by law or this Agreement.

19. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION; WAIVER

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations and understandings of the parties, whether oral or written. No supplement, modification or amendment of this Agreement or the Agreement Documents shall be binding unless executed in writing by all the parties. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement or the Agreement Documents shall be deemed, or shall constitute, a waiver of any other provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver. No waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by the party making the waiver.

20. NOTICES

Any notices which either party may desire to give to the other party under this Agreement must be in writing and may be given either by (i) personal service, (ii) delivery by a reputable document delivery service, such as but not limited to, Federal Express, that provides a receipt showing date and time of delivery, or (iii) mailing in the United States Mail, certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the address of the party as set forth below or at any other address as that party may later designate by Notice. Notice shall be effective upon delivery to the addresses specified below or on the third business day following deposit with the document delivery service or United States Mail as provided above.

Mailing Address: City of Temecula

Attn: City Manager 41000 Main Street Temecula, CA 92590

To Consultant: Gosch Ford Temecula

Attn: Robert Gonzalez

26897 Ynez Rd

Temecula, CA 92591

21. <u>EFFECTS OF HEADINGS</u>

The subject headings of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are included for convenience only and shall not affect or be considered in the construction or interpretation of any of its provisions.

22. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of California as applied to contracts that are executed and performed entirely in California. The City and Vendor understand and agree that the laws of the State of California shall govern the rights, obligations, duties, and liabilities of the parties to this Agreement and also govern the interpretation of this Agreement. Any litigation concerning this Agreement shall take place in the municipal, superior, or federal district court with geographic jurisdiction over the City of Temecula. In the event such litigation is filed by one party against the other to enforce its rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party, as determined by the court's judgment, shall be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and litigation expenses for the relief granted.

23. <u>AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT</u>

The person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the Vendor warrants and represents that he or she has the authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Vendor and has the authority to bind the Vendor to the performance of its obligation hereunder. The City Manager is authorized to enter into an amendment on behalf of the City to make the following non-substantive modifications to the agreement: (a) name changes; (b) extension of time; (c) non-monetary changes in scope of work; (d) agreement termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY	OF TEMECULA	(Two Si	h Ford Temecula ignatures of corporate officers ents authorize only one person of the corporation.)	required unless corporate to sign the agreement on
Ву:		By: (11120	on I
	Michael S. Naggar, Mayor		Marc Gosch, Presiden	nt
ATTI	EST:		0	
				2
Ву:		By:		
	Randi Johl, City Clerk		Robert Gonzalez, Flee	t Manager
APP	ROVED AS TO FORM:			
_				
Ву:	Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney	VEND	OR	
			h Ford Temecula	
			t Gonzalez	
			Ynez Rd, Temecula CA	92591
			99.1302 zalez@GoschMail.com	
		KGUII	zaicz@Gosciliviali.com	
				PM Initials: Date:

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE

Purchase of (1) Ford Transit Connect XL Cargo Van

NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION					
1.	Model	2019 Ford Transit Connect XL Cargo Van, XL Van SWB100A-Dual Sliding Doors with Rear Symmetrical Doors				
2.	Engine	2.5L IVCT I-4				
3.	Transmission	6-Speed Select Automatic Transmission				
4.	Exterior	Paint: Frozen White Windows: Fixed Rear-Door Glass 16-inch XL Wheel Covers				
5.	Interior	Color: Pewter Floor Cover. Front, Vinyl Additional Key Fobs (4 total) Rear View Camera Rear Cargo Area Light – LED AM/FM Stereo Receiver with Single CD and Rear View Camera Vinyl Seating Surfaces				
6.	Accessories	Cargo Net by Lastik				
7.	Additional Equipment	Partition: Item PTCS14 Steel Bulkhead 52.0" W x 46.0" H Dual Shelving Package: Item 5050 Dual shelving package with (2) ad 1426tc14 adjustable shelving unit, one ta4 four hook bar and (2) no drill rail mounting systems Rear Window Screen Kit: Item 60-TC14RB Back-up Alarm				
8.	Additional Requirements	Delivery Point: Price quoted shall include all delivery and unloading charges to the purchaser. Dealer Service: The equipment furnished under this contract shall be completely serviced by the vendor prior to delivery. It shall be ready for operation when delivered. Any further servicing by the vendor will not be required except in connection with repairs or adjustments covered by the manufacturer or dealer's warranty. Equipment Condition: The vehicle furnished shall be new and unused, current model with standard factory fittings, trim and accessories unless otherwise noted. Vehicle Registration: Dealer shall provide all DMV services for permanent registration and supply exempt license plates.				

EXHIBIT B

PAYMENT RATES AND SCHEDULE

VENDOR INFORMATION						
Name of Vendor:	Goscy Ford Tempacula					
Address:	26845 Yenz Temecula CA 92591					
Phone:	951-719-8227					
E-Mail:	2 Gonzalez & Goscymail. Com					

FORD TRANSIT CONNECT XL CARGO VAN					
Make:	2019 Ford				
Model:	Transit Coon				
Year:	2019				
Color:	white				

PRICE					
Vehicle Price:	\$ 2393 9 -				
Equipment Price:	\$ 1689- *				
Sales Tax:	\$ 216187 Doc 80 Timefre 8.75				
TOTAL PRICE:	* 26878-				

EXHIBIT B

(cont.)

Gosch Ford Temecula					Date:		lesperson:		
26895 Ynez Rd Temecula, CA 92591 (951) 699-1 CUSTOMER INFORMATION			20010		12/11/2018 Deal Number: 185259		onzalez,Robei	rt	
			2		www.rancl		m		
			www.ialic			notora.com			
City Of Temed	cula Community Ser	vice							
Address 41000 Main St	reet Temecula, CA	925	90						
Home Telephone No.	root romoodia, on	040	WorkTelephone N	No.			Cell Telepi	hone No.	
Email Address			951) 940-6931						
no email			Drivers License No	o (Buyer			Drivers License	No (Co-Buyer)	
VEHICLE DESCRIPTION	ON		Т	RADE	VEHICLE				
Make/Model/Description 2019 Ford TRANSIT CONI	NECT van			/lake/Mo	del/Description				
Stock No.	VIN No.		Ä	, opreisal	ID	VINI	No.		
	NM0LS6E23 K138								
Year Color 2019 White		Mile:		ear	Color			Miles 0	
Disclosure Summary	/	E	Budgeting C	ption	s Retall*				
MSRP	24,627.00	_	Out of Pocket:		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
		\$	0 mos. @ 0.0 0.00 Re	0 % ** ebate	26878	26986	26986	26986	
Vehicle Price	24,627.00		0 mos. @ 0.0	7:17:17:1	26986	26878	26986	26986	
Trade Value	0.00	\$	2000/27 345	ebate					
Trade Difference	24,627.00	8	0 mos. @ 0.00 0.00 Re	ebate	26986	26986	26878	26986	
Accessories	0.00	-	0 mos. @ 0.00		20000	00000	20005		
Sub Total	24,627.00	\$		bate	26986	26986	26986	26878	
Tax @ 8.75%				**Bas	ed on an Avg. A.	P.R., 30 days I	to First Payment		
Documentation Fee	80.00								
Service Contract	0.00	-						12-1-	
Gap	0.00	H			-			_	
Other	0.00								
Trade Payoff	0.00								
DMV/Other Fees	0.00	L							
Tire Fee	8.75								
Total	26,877.62	\vdash			_				
Less Down Payment	0.00								
		_							